GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2112
ANSWERED ON 19.03.2025

Higher Education Institutions

2112 Smt. Phulo Devi Netam:

Smt. Ranjeet Ranjan:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(@) the number of institutions that have been granted Institute of Eminence (lIoE) status, and their public-private distribution;

(b) whether and which high-performing Indian Universities are setting up their campuses; and

(c) universities from top 100 Foreign Universities in the world that are setting up their campuses in India, as mentioned in National Education Policy (NEP), 2020?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR)

(a): There are 12 institutions that have been granted Institute of Eminence (IoE) status by the Ministry of Education. Among them, eight are public institutions and four are private.

(b) and (c): T Madras and IIT Delhi have set up their campuses in Zanzibar, Tanzania and Abu Dhabi, UAE, respectively. Letter of Intent (Lol) has been issued to University of Southampton, United Kingdom for setting up a campus in Gurugram, Haryana under UGC (Setting up and Operation of Campuses of Foreign Higher Institutions in India) Regulations 2023. Two Australian universities, namely — Deakin University and University of Wollongong have established their campuses in GIFT City, Gujarat under International Financial Services Centres Authority (Setting up and Operation of International Branch Campuses and Offshore Education Centres)
Regulations 2022.
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